expenses totaled US$ 2.1 million this quarter and include amortization of intangible assets (obtained in
the framework of the merger with Unión Vida) as well as depreciation and amortization of real estate,
equipment and systems.

Due to the aforementioned, operating income in 2Q12 was US$ 17.1 million, which represented an
increase of 15.3% QoQ. After including other income and expenses, the translation result and provisions
for income tax, net income totaled US$ 11.4 million. This represented a 24.8% increase with regard to
1Q12’s result.

In terms of accumulated results, Prima AFP’s evolution was favorable the first semester, which is reflected
in its net income of US$ 20.6 million. This figure represents growth of 29.4% with regard to the net result
for the same period in 2011. Additionally, the operating result was 34.2% higher than that obtained in
1H11.

Accumulated return on average equity (ROAE) at the end of June 2012 was 29.3%, which tops the figure
posted for the same period last year (22.0%).

At the end of June 2012, Prima AFP reported an asset level of US$ 263.7 million; net shareholders’ equity
of US$ 173.4 million and liabilities for a total of US$ 90.3 million.

Funds under management as of June 2012 Jun 12 Share % Mar 12 Share %
Fund 1 1,055 10.0% 1,023 9.6%
Fund 2 6,970 66.1% 6,962 65.6%
Fund 3 2,516 23.9% 2,630 24.8%
Total US$ millon 10,542 100% 10,615 100%
Source: Superintendencia de Banca, Seguros y AFP.

Estimate of base to calculate earnings PRIMA System
US$ million Jun 2012 Jun 2012

Administrative fees (1) 1.75% 1.91% n.a.
RAM base (2) 595 1,818 32.7%
PRIMA AFP estimates. In accordance to local public infomation,  (SMV).
(1) System administrative fee: simple average.
(2) RAM: average of aggregated income during the last 4 months excluding special collections and voluntary contributions fees.

Share %

 34

The table below contains the financial results:

Reform of the Private Pension System (SPP)

Law to Reform the SPP

The Executive Branch signed the Law to Reform the Private Pension System on July 19, 2012. The
objective is to contribute to efforts to develop and strengthen social security in the area of pensions by
increasing the competence and efficiency of the SPP while reducing administration fees, among other